
 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) will be held in CIVIC SUITE, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on WEDNESDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2025 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
APOLOGIES 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth) meeting held on 4th December 2024. 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 

3. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 11 - 22) 
 

a) The Panel are to receive the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
b) Members to discuss future planning of items for the Work Programme 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 

4. QUESTIONS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS (Pages 23 - 24) 
 

To note the responses to questions arising from previous meetings. 
 

Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 



5. 2025/26 REVENUE BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 
(2026/27 TO 2029/30) INCLUDING THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME (Pages 25 - 
176) 

 
The Panel is invited to comment on the 2025/26 Revenue Budget and Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (2026/27 to 2029/30) including the Capital Programme.  
 
Executive Cllr: B Mickelburgh 

 
Contact Officer: S Jones 
01480 388214 
 

6. 2025/26 TREASURY MANAGEMENT, CAPITAL AND INVESTMENT 
STRATEGIES (Pages 177 - 270) 

 
The Panel is invited to comment on the 2025/26 Treasury Management, Capital 
and Investment Strategies.  
 
Executive Cllr: B Mickelburgh 

 
Contact Officer: S Jones 
01480 388214 
 

28 day of January 2025 
 
Michelle Sacks 

 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid 
Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-
Registerable Interests. 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and 
Non-Registerable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording (including Live Streaming) at Council 
Meetings 
 
This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube site. The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items. If you make a representation to the meeting you will 
be deemed to have consented to being filmed. By entering the meeting you are 
also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. If you have any queries 
regarding the streaming of Council meetings, please contact Democratic Services 
on 01480 388169.  
 
The District Council also permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs 
at its meetings that are open to the public. Arrangements for these activities 
should operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council.  
 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/rftphwbw/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/rftphwbw/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


Please contact Mrs Beccy Buddle, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), 
Tel No. 01480 388008/e-mail Beccy.Buddle@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you 
have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken 
by the Committee/Panel. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 
 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held in Civic Suite, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 4 
December 2024. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor C M Gleadow – Chair. 
   
  Councillors A Blackwell, Catmur, 

B S Chapman, S J Corney, I D Gardener, 
S A Howell, A R Jennings, R Martin, 
Dr M Pickering and D Terry. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillor N Wells. 
   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor S Wakeford. 
 
 
 
47. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 6th November 2024 were 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

48. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received.  
  

49. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme was presented to the Panel. 
  

50. QUESTIONS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS   
 

 The responses received to questions from previous meetings were 
noted.  
  

51. AFFORDABLE HOUSING DELIVERY   
 

 By means of a report by the Regeneration and Housing Delivery 
Manager (a copy of which was appended in the Minute Book), the 
Affordable Housing Delivery Report was presented to the Panel. 
 
The Panel heard that there had been a mid term review of the 
Housing Strategy last year and it was further clarified that the Homes 
England fund outside of the Section 106 saw allocation on a site by 
site basis. It had been identified that there was a high need for 
affordable rented accommodation within the district therefore a 70:30 
split with shared ownership properties was employed in the majority 
of cases, this need is monitored and adjusted as required. It was 
noted that the GL Hearn report, which was the current needs 
assessment for Cambridgeshire was in need of updating, however the 

Page 5 of 270

Agenda Item 1



Panel were advised that a Local Housing Needs Assessment would 
be undertaken as part of the forthcoming Local Plan work, thus 
updating the available data. It was observed that two schemes to 
provide housing for key workers had also been developed recently. 
 
It was clarified, that the term Growth Sites referred to the two sites at 
Alconbury Weald and Wintringham. These sites were long term 
developments which would see improvements to infrastructure and 
the local area as they progressed and it was recognised that there 
was a high demand for the properties being developed on these sites.  
 
Concerns were exressed over Housing Providers wishing to provide 
less affordable housing within their development than recommended. 
The Panel were assured that in such instance, the developer would 
have to provide an independent viability assessment to reinforce this 
proposal, this survey would then be reviewed by independent 
consultants to verify the developers suggestions. It was noted that 
there were minimal viability challenges on 40% sites.  
 
It was observed by Councillor Catmur that the LP25 standards within 
the current plan were, in his experience, inadequate for wheelchair 
users, this would be further looked at and discussed with the 
Executive Councillor outside of the meeting.  
 
The Panel heard that the report did not looking at individual sites, 
however it was noted that concerns over parking for residents were 
taken into account. Furthermore, it was advised that ways to manage 
current issues would be investigated with Civil Parking Enforcement 
and local constabulary teams.  
 
The Panel heard, that the recent delivery of affordable housing ahead 
of schedule ensured that appropriate properties were delivered for 
residents ahead of time. Work would continue to be undertaken 
alongside developers and planning colleagues to ensure that the 
needs of the district are met.  
 
It was confirmed, that rules to manage local connection criteria were 
set on a case by case basis on rural exception sites. The Panel also 
heard that housing needs surveys were taken into account in the case 
of rural exception sites, however the weight given to those surveys 
was down to the case officer and could be coupled with local 
knowledge from parishes to ensure it’s accuracy if the survey was 
undertaken some time ago. The Panel also heard, that the value of 
community buy in was acknowledged however there was no formal 
trigger for concerns, but ideas from the Panel on this would be 
welcome.  
 
Following the discussion, it was  
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the comments of the Panel would be added to the Council report 
to allow for visibility during their consideration of the report. 
  

52. MARKET TOWNS PROGRAMME UPDATE   
 

 By means of a report by the Regeneration and Housing Delivery 

Page 6 of 270



Manager (a copy of which was appended in the Minute Book), the 
Market Towns Programme Update Report was presented to the 
Panel. 
 
The Panel engaged in considerable debate relating to the provision of 
a stage within St Neots Market Square. Councillor Chapman was of 
the opinion that St Neots Town Council had not been consulted about 
the proposed stage but noted that the responsibility for the stage 
would lie with them under the proposal within the report. Further 
concern was expressed that the current proposal would require HDC 
funding and felt that the legitimacy of the stage project should be 
established before a financial commitment was made. The Panel also 
felt that support of the stage in general by residents of St Neots was 
deb
[...]
o 
the St Neots Town Council, however the Town Council was being 
asked to make a swift decision on their acceptance of the terms. The 
Panel heard that the Town Council had been asked for their support 
and compliance in principle whilst the conversation surrounding the 
terms of their lease was ongoing. It was acknowledged that it was a 
risk to continue with the projects whilst awaiting their decision and 
would then adjust the course following the outcome of this decision.  
 
It was confirmed to the Panel, following a question from Councillor 
Chapman, that the legacy money had been used for the Shop Front 
Grants Scheme in St Neots rather than having to be returned to the 
CPCA.  
 

Page 7 of 270



The positive vision and thinking for St Neots town centre was 
welcomed but it questioned whether the communications plan around 
the current and future works in the Market Square, including the Old 
Falcon property, were robust as it was noted that a recent Freedom of 
Information (FOI) request had been made relating to the Old Falcon 
and that this was being circulated around residents rather than HDC 
controlling the conversation. It was also noted that the completion 
date of the works had slipped to April 2025 and that communications 
on the end date had been confusing to the point of misleading. The 
Panel were concerned about reputational damage to the Council 
caused by ineffective communications throughout the project and 
would welcome clarification on the work planned to repair public trust. 
The Panel heard that positive stories on the shop fronts which had 
been improved via the grant scheme were being compiled and would 
be shared to the public. The communications plan was focused on an 
overview of the project as there was a degree of commerciality on 
projects therefore generalised finances suitable for a public session 
had been used. The Panel acknowledged that there was a need to 
maintain commercial sensitivity however given that the FOI relating to 
the Old Falcon was now in the public domain, communication should 
be done to clarify the benefits of the project and to maintain 
transparency. It was also advised that signage within the town centre 
advised of a 60 week project timescale and that some elements of the 
project had been completed ahead of time. It was further observed 
that works to the bridge had been scheduled for August and 
September but were yet to commence, the Panel heard that there had 
been a reprogramming of some activity due to the cast iron mane and 
that this would be picked up outside of the meeting space. The Panel 
heard that it was felt to be important to concentrate on delivering the 
project for the benefit of the town and its residents and that by doing 
so would help to restore the Council’s reputation. It was also assured 
that the Council’s communication team were constantly reviewing the 
communications plan to best manage the process. Councillor 
Jennings proposed that a further report detailing the FOI request and 
response as well as the communications plan should be brought to 
the next meeting of the Panel.  
 
Following an enquiry as to whether the forthcoming mayoral elections 
in May 2025 posed a risk to current funding of projects in the event of 
a change to the elected mayor or administration, the Panel heard that 
dates and projects had been agreed for all funding secured to date 
and this would be protected via the legal contracts in place. It was 
agreed that further conversation on this would be picked up offline.  
 
It was observed that whilst in general progress in Ramsey had been 
positive, more succinct communications could have clarified the plans 
for the town and minimised the negative reaction from residents in 
relation to car parking re-provision. It was also noted that the new 
digital screen would be erected during the future planned works for 
the town, and that the issues with the existing screen will be resolved. 
The Panel heard that lessons had been learnt about the digital 
screens project and that future plans needed to include maintenance 
over the lifespan of the screens rather than concentrate on the install. 
It was confirmed that included within the next quarterly report would 
be a confirmation on how businesses in market towns but outside of 
the town centres could be supported.  
 

Page 8 of 270



Following the discussion, it was  
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the comments of the Panel would be added to the Council report 
to allow for visibility during their consideration of the report. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

Page 9 of 270



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10 of 270



Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2024-25 
Performance and Growth Agenda Items 

Meeting Date Pre-Scrutiny Scrutiny Review Task and Finish 
Groups 

Working Groups 
5th March 2025 • Corporate Performance 2024/25 

Quarter 3 Report 
• Market Towns Programme – Spring 

Update 
• Market Towns Programme – Part 2 

report  

  

2nd April 2025 • Corporate Plan Update 
• Community Infrastructure Levy 

Funding 

  

4th June 2025 • Great Staughton Neighbourhood Plan 
Examination Outcome and Progression 
to Referendum 

• Economic Growth Strategy 
• Market Towns Programme – Summer 

Update 

  

Unscheduled/Pending 
Further Details 

   

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 11 of 270

A
genda Item

 3



 
Environment, Communities and Partnerships Agenda Items 

Meeting Date Pre-Scrutiny Scrutiny Review Task and Finish 
Groups 

Working Groups 
6th March 2025 • Garden Waste Incentive Scheme 

• Leisure Opportunities (Part Two report) 
  

3rd April 2025 • Huntingdon Sport and Health Hub 
Feasibility Report (Part Two report) 

•  

  

5th June 2025 • Play Sufficiency 
• One Leisure Independent Review 

Update 
• One Leisure Annual Review 

  

Unscheduled/ 
Pending Further 
Details 

   

 
 
Pending agenda items 

Meeting Date Item Recommendation Outcome 
6th February 2025 Priority One Delivery Update Quarter 3 To be presented at th
[...]
red in private may do so by emailing Democratic.Services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk.or by contacting the Democratic Services Team. If 
representations are received at least eight working days before the date of the meeting, they will be published with the agenda together with a 
statement of the District Council’s response.  Any representations received after this time will be verbally reported and considered at the meeting. 
 

P
age 17 of 270

mailto:Simone.Taylor@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Sam.Wakeford@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Democratic.Services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/council-democracy/meetings-and-decision-making
mailto:Democratic.Services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


Page 4 of 8 
 

Paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) (Reason for the report to 
be considered in private) 
 
1. Information relating to any individual 
2. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 
3. Information relating to the Financial and Business Affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information) 
4. Information relating to any consultations or negotiations or contemplated consultations or negotiations in connection with any labour relations 

that are arising between the Authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of or office holders under the Authority 
5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings 
6. Information which reveals that the Authority proposes:- 

(a) To give under any announcement a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b) To make an Order or Direction under any enactment 

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 
Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary's Street 
Huntingdon PE29 3TN. 
 
No
[...]
sion - No 

 
 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter: 2025/26 Revenue Budget & Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy (2026/27 to 2029/30); including the Capital 
Programme 

 
Meeting/Date: Cabinet – 11 February 2025 
Executive Portfolio: Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources 

Cllr Brett Mickelburgh 
 
Report by: Corporate Director of Finance and Resources 
 
Wards affected: All 
 
 
Executive Summary:  

 
In order for the Council to:  
 
• set the Council Tax for the area, the Council is required to set an annual 

Budget for the forthcoming year,  
• ensure effective future financial planning, the Council approves a Medium-

Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for the subsequent 4 years. 
 
Consequently, this report sets out the Council’s Revenue and Capital budget 
proposals for the 2025/26 Budget and the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (2026/27 
to 2029/30) for Cabinet to approve for recommendation to Council. 
 
The budget includes relevant savings, income and growth proposals, non-realised 
savings from earlier years, the implications of other budget adjustments and the 
Commercial Investment Strategy, and the government’s financial settlement, together 
with a planned Council Tax increase of 3.11% (equating to £5) for 2025/26 and 
2026/27,  and then 2.99% increase per annum for the remainder of the MTFS to align 
with statutory guidance.  
 
The budget also includes the Capital Programme 2025/26 to 2029/30. 
 
The budget 2025/26 gives a Net Service Expenditure Budget of £26.464m; the detailed 
budget for 2025/26 and the MTFS is shown at Appendix 1. 
 
In 2025/26, the Budget maintains a breakeven position. 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
That Cabinet recommends to Council the approval of the: 
 
• overall Final Budget 2025/26 and MTFS 2026/27 to 2029/30 (Appendix 1, this 

includes the Revenue Budget at Section 2 and the Capital Programme at 
Section 3) 
 

Page 27 of 270



1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide Cabinet with the detail of
[...]
e 

Billing Authority 

 

Tables to be provided once preceptors have returned their precept requirements 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
6.4 Total 2025/26 Council Tax by Property Band for each Precepting Authority and 

the Billing Authority 

 

Tables to be provided once preceptors have returned their precept requirements 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 73 of 270



Page 42 of 48 
 

7. Fees and Charges 
 

7.1 The Fees and Charges that will be applicable from April 2025 to March 2026 have been 

included in Annex B. These fees and charges are correct at the time of reporting but there may 

be changes throughout the year that will be agreed by the Executive Councillor and the S151 

Officer. 

 

8.0 Robustness of the 2025/26 Budget and Medium-Term 

Financial Strategy 
 

8.1 Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 requires the Corporate Director of Finance and 

Resource, as the Council’s Responsible Financial Officer (Section 151 Officer), to report on the 

robustness of the 2025/26 budget and the adequacy of reserves to assist you in making your 

decisions on the Budget and the level of Council Tax. Further, this is an opportunity for me to 

provide some commentary in respect of the period covered by the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 

(MTFS). 

 

8.2 Robustness and Budget Setting 

 

8.2.1 At the time of writing, the 2024/25 outturn for the Council is reporting a favourable variance of 

£1.101m compared to budget in respect of service expenditure.  This is due to a variety of factors 

including, increased interest receipts and additional income from waste streams, offset by costs 

associated with customer transformation and the creation of the Community Wealth and Health 

Fund. 

 

8.2.2 The Council has reviewed its service expenditure in consultation with the Executive Councillors. In 

collaboration with the Senior Leadership Team, proposals for savings and growth, as summarised 

in Table 2, were developed by officers and Executive Councillors using a rigorous process that 

challenged and validated each proposal. The Finance Team provided the central support and 

advice to services and the entire process has been and overseen by the Corporate Director of 

Finance and Resources (S151 officer). 

 

8.2.3 In addition to the Executive Councillor review, the Council: 

 

• will continue to review services and develop funding proposals that help to mitigate the 

current uncertainty driven by external economic factors and only a one-year focus on the 

spending review from Government; and 

• the Executive has chosen to increase Council Tax for 2025/26 to protect frontline services. 

 

8.3 Challenges Facing the Council 

 

8.3.1 The challenges that the Council faces are like those being faced by many councils across the local 

government community. The principal challenges that the Council is tackling are illustrated below:  

 

Public Sector Funding 

 

8.3.2 The public sector continues to endure uncertainty around the Fair Funding and Business Rates 

Reset.  The Local Government Finance Settlement announced in December 2024 is only a single 

year settlement. Whilst it increased District Councils’ core spending power by 3% this is not keeping 

pace with inflation, and there is continued uncertainty around future years’ funding.  

Page 74 of 270



Page 43 of 48 
 

The Council needs to continue to take proactive action to manage its future finances and mitigate 

the impacts of external factors on its funding. 

 

8.3.3 Following the 2025/26 provisional settlement announced in December 2024, table 32 clearly shows 

that the grant funding streams for the Councils MTFS for 2025/26 and for the period up to 2029/30 

has moved when compared to the preceding year. For: 

 

• 2025/26 the total grant included in last year’s MTFS was £2.365m; following the 

provisional settlement there is minimal cumulative movement. New 

Homes Bonus ha
[...]
on in Bank Rate 
to be made in February and for a pattern to evolve whereby rate cuts are made 

Page 203 of 270



 

 

quarterly and in keeping with the release of the Bank’s Quarterly Monetary 
Policy Reports (February, May, August and November). 

• Any movement below a 4% Bank Rate will, nonetheless, be very much 
dependent on inflation data in the second half of 2025. The fact that the 
November MPC rate cut decision saw a split vote of 8-1 confirms that there are 
already some concerns around inflation’s stickiness, and with recent public 
sector wage increases beginning to funnel their way into headline average 
earnings data, the market will be looking very closely at those releases.  

• Regarding our PWLB forecast, the short to medium part of the curve is forecast 
to remain elevated over the course of the next year, and the degree to which 
rates moderate will be tied to the arguments for further Bank Rate loosening or 
otherwise.  The longer part of the curve will also be impacted by inflation 
factors, but there is also the additional concern that with other major developed 
economies such as the US and France looking to run large budget deficits there 
could be a glut of government debt issuance that investors will only agree to 
digest if the interest rates paid provide sufficient reward for that scenario. 

• So far, we have made little mention of the US President election.  Nonetheless, 
Donald Trump’s victory paves the way for the introduction/extension of tariffs 
that could prove inflationary whilst the same could be said of further tax cuts 
and an expansion of the current US budget deficit.  Invariably the direction of 
US Treasury yields in reaction to his core policies will, in all probability, impact 
UK gilt yields.  So, there are domestic and international factors that could 
impact PWLB rates whilst, as a general comment, geo-political risks abound in 
Europe, the Middle East and Asia. 

• Our revised PWLB rate forecasts below are based
[...]
 that 
has been sold. This prevents a local authority from selling an asset to, for 
instance, a subsidiary company or joint arrangement, and subsequently using 
the capital receipt flexibly but also retain some control over the asset. 

 
 

Page 268 of 270



 
3.0 The Council’s Proposals 
 
 The Council intends to use flexibility over capital receipts to support the 
 following transformational projects: Not applicable 
 
  
 The Council currently has no plans to use capital receipts for 

transformational purposes, if  circumstances change then a revised 
strategy will be produced and approved. 

Page 269 of 270



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	APOLOGIES
	Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-Registerable Interests.
	Filming, Photography and Recording (including Live Streaming) at Council Meetings

	1 MINUTES
	Minutes

	3 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME
	Printed plan 1st February 2025 to 31st May 2025 Notice of Key Executive Decisions

	4 QUESTIONS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS
	5 2025/26 REVENUE BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (2026/27 TO 2029/30) INCLUDING THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME
	5. Final Budget Report
	1.	PURPOSE of the report
	3.	SUMMARY BUDGET 2025/26 and MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2026/27 TO 2029/30
	4.	Robustness of the 2025/26 Budget and MEDIUM-TERM Financial Strategy 2026/27 to 2029/30
	5.	COMMENTS OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
	6.	KEY IMPACTS / RISKS
	7. 	TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION
	8. 	LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN, STRATEGIC PRIORITIES AND / OR CORPORATE OBJECTIVES
	9. 	LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
	10. 	RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
	11. 	OTHER IMPLICATIONS
	12. 	REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS
	13.        LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED
	BACKGROUND PAPERS
	CONTACT OFFICER


	5. Final Budget Appendix 1
	5. Final Budget Annex A Budget Bids Capital
	5. Final Budget Annex A Budget Bids Revenue
	5. Final Budget Annex B1
	5. Final Budget Annex B2
	5. Final Budget Appendix 2
	Cabinet-Finance Performance Report Q3 202

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held in Civic Suite, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 5 
February 2025. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor C M Gleadow – Chair. 
   
  Councillors A Blackwell, J R Catmur, 

I D Gardener, A R Jennings, R Martin, 
Dr M Pickering and N Wells. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
B S Chapman, S J Corney and D Terry. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor B A Mickelburgh. 
 
 
 
53. VICE-CHAIR   

 
 The Chair noted the recent appointment of Councillor S A Howell to 

the Cabinet and thanked her for her role and contribution to the 
Panel, particularly in her role as Vice-Chair.  
 
It was proposed to appoint a new Vice-Chair at the March meeting of 
the Committee once the vacancy on the Panel had been filled. 
Following a discussion, it was agree to appoint a new Vice-Chair with 
immediate effect.  
 
A proposal to appoint Councillor I D Gardener to the Vice-Chair of the 
Committee was moved and seconded. On being put to the vote the 
proposal was declared to be LOST.  
 
A proposal to appoint Councillor N Wells to the Vice-Chair of the 
Committee was then moved and seconded, whereupon it was  
 
RESOLVED  
 
that Councillor N Wells be appointed to the Vice-Chair of the 
Committee for the remainder of the Municipal Year.   
  

54. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 4th December 2024 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  

55. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
  

56. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 



(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme and Notice of Key Decisions for the period 
1st February 2025 to 31st May 2025 were presented to the Panel. 
 
Following a discussion, it was noted that the Panel wished to see the 
Quarter 4 Performance Reports in June 2025 and that further 
consideration would be given over whether Neighbourhood Plans 
should be considered for pre-decision scrutiny.  
  

57. QUESTIONS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the responses received in relation to 
questions arising at previous meetings of the Panel.  
  

58. 2025/26 REVENUE BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 
STRATEGY (2026/27 TO 2029/30) INCLUDING THE CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME   

 
 By means of a report by the Corporate Director of Finance and 

Resources (a copy of which was appended in the Minute Book), the 
2025/26 Revenue Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(2026/27 to 2029/30) including the Capital Programme was presented 
to the Panel.  
 
The Panel heard that the provisional Local Government Settlement 
had been released in December, and that no significant changes 
were anticipated with the release of the final Local Government 
Settlement this week. It was noted that some additional monies would 
be made available to Councils who were experiencing significant 
increases to the charges made to them by Internal Drainage Boards, 
however it was not felt that this would make a material difference to 
Huntingdonshire District Council. It was also advised to the Panel that 
HDC’s response to the provisional Settlement had been made by the 
Section 151 Officer as part of the response from the Society of District 
Councils Treasurers.  
 
Following an enquiry on how the approach to budget setting by the 
Executive Councillor had changed over the past three years and how 
the budget setting was managed, the Panel heard that the budget 
process had evolved in recent years with more onus on services to 
work with their Executive Councillors to manage the process 
throughout the year. The Executive Councillor confirmed that he took 
more of a governance role in budget setting and oversaw the 
robustness overall whilst leaving the detail to portfolio holders and 
officers.  
 
In response to an enquiry relating to the Stonehill property within the 
Commercial Investment Strategy, the Panel heard that the property 
was undergoing repairs and would be placed back onto the rental 
market, it was confirmed that this was being actively managed by the 
estates team.  
 
Concern was expressed over the proposed increase in parking fees 
being after the expected implementation of Civil Parking Enforcement 
(CPE) within the district. The Panel heard that the introduction of CPE 
was expected to affect the current car park income but that the 
approach detailed within the budget was an inflationary increase to 



support a prudent approach. It was suggested, that this would be an 
opportune time to review the existing parking strategy to ensure 
consistency across the district before CPE comes into force.  
 
It was noted that wage growth for the proposed budget had been 
budgeted at 4%. The Panel also heard that this was a prudent budget 
based on what was known at the moment, it was noted that there 
were differing predictions from economic forecasters and therefore a 
medium of these had been used within the proposals. It was further 
noted that as capital spend was to be expected over the coming year, 
the budget looked to balance all factors to provide a sensible way 
forward.  
 
It was clarified to the Panel, that following a recent restructure of 
Heads of Service, the proposed budget followed the new structure.  
 
Following the discussion, it was  
 
RESOLVED  
 
that Cabinet be encouraged to consider the comments from Overview 
and Scrutiny when making a decision upon the recommendations 
within the report. 
  

59. 2025/26 TREASURY MANAGEMENT, CAPITAL AND INVESTMENT 
STRATEGIES   

 
 By means of a report by the Corporate Director for Finance and 

Resources (a copy of which was appended in the Minute Book), the 
2025/26 Treasury Management, Capital and Investment Strategies 
report was presented to the Panel. 
 
Following a question, which related to both the 2025/26 Revenue 
Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy (2026/27 to 2029/30) 
Including the Capital Programme and the 2025/26 Treasury 
Management, Capital and Investment Strategies agenda items, the 
Panel heard that the rates forecast by the treasury advisors were the 
Bank of England (BOE) lending rates and that investing rates were 
unlikely to reach as high as this. It was also noted that there was a 
risk that investing rates may fall faster than the BOE lending rate, 
since it was some years since rates had fallen from the current level, 
there is uncertainty about the relationship between fall in BOE rate 
and the fall in investing rates, which may be steeper.  
 
In response to a question relating to the development of the 
Commercial Investment Strategy, it was confirmed to the Panel that 
work by CIPFA was underway and that this would also include work 
to support Local Government Reform within this. The Panel heard 
that workshops would follow the completion of this work, with an 
update on progress being anticipated by quarter one of the coming 
financial year.  
 
Following this, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Panel had no further comments or discussion to add and that 



this would be added to the Cabinet report in order for an informed 
decision to be made on the report recommendations. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
 


